
 

 
 

Schools Forum 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

 Wednesday, 23rd November, 
2022 
at 4.00 pm 

 
virtual Meeting via MS Teams 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
  
  
 LEAD OFFICER 
 Derek Wiles 

 

 Email: SchoolsForum.Admin@southampton.gov.uk 

  

 CONTACT 

 Ed Grimshaw 
 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:SchoolsForum.Admin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:SchoolsForum.Admin@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
2   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2009, attached. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   MEMBERS NOTED THE REQUIREMENT TO FILL IN AND RETURN 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

5   STANDING ITEM: LA UPDATE ON DFE/ESFA FUNDING ANNOUNCEMENTS 
(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 To consider a briefing paper giving an update on DFE/ESFA funding announcements.  
 

6   PFI UPDATE  
(Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 To receive an update in regard to PFI across Southampton’s Schools 
 

7   SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT GRANT (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 To receive a briefing detailing consideration relating to the school Improvement Grant  
 

8   IN YEAR FAIR ACCESS  
 

 Discussion of the financial impact of the In Year Fair Access Protocol 
 

9   TEACHER'S PAY AWARD AND POLICY  
(Pages 17 - 44) 
 

 Papers detailing the Teacher’s Pay Award and Policy  
 
 
 



 

 

10   HIGH NEEDS UPDATE  
 

 To receive a briefing updating the Forum on High Needs 
 

11   FUTURE PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS  
 

 Remaining dates Schools Forum dates for the academic year 2022/23:  
 
Wednesday 18 January 2023, meet at 3.45pm for a 4.00pm start 
Wednesday 2 March 2023, meet at 3.45pm for a 4.00pm start 
Wednesday 12 July 2023, meet at 3.45pm for a 4.00pm start 

 
Proposed dates for the academic year 2023/24 
 
Wednesday 20 September 2023, meet at 3.45pm for a 4.00pm start 
Wednesday 22 November 2023, meet at 3.45pm for a 4.00pm start 
Wednesday 24 January 2024, meet at 3.45pm for a 4.00pm start 
Wednesday 22 March 2024, meet at 3.45pm for a 4.00pm start 
Wednesday 14 June 2024, meet at 3.45pm for a 4.00pm start 
Wednesday 12 July 2024, meet at 3.45pm for a 4.00pm start 
 

12   ANY OTHER BUSINESS AND CLOSING REMARKS AND DATE OF THE NEXT 
MEETING  
 

 To consider any additional items and note the date of forthcoming meetings 
 
Day and Date:  Wednesday 23 November 2022 
 
Time:  3:45pm for 4:00pm start 
 
Venue:  Virtual  
 

Tuesday, 15 November 2022 Service Lead, Education and Early Help,  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 October 2022 
 

 
 

 
Apologies  
 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Chair noted that Maria Smyth had stood down as representative of the Special 
Needs sector for the Forum after a number of years as representative Chair thanked 

In attendance  

Chair and Vice Chair  

John Draper  Headteacher Swaythling Primary 

Harry Kutty  Headteacher Cantell  

Primary Schools 

Debbie Mckenzie Acting Headteacher Compass School 

PK MacBride  Primary Governor Representative  

Peter Howard  Headteacher – Fairisle Junior School 

Amanda Talbot-Jones Headteacher – St Deny’s Primary 

Mike Adams  Headteacher Bitterne Manor Primary  

Secondary Schools 

Jim Henderson Headteacher Woodlands Community College  

Roger Peplow  Governor Representative Secondary Schools 

Academy 

James Rouse  Headteacher St Annes School 

Non-Schools 

Rob Sanders  

Observers 

Sue Thompson Early Years/Sure Start 

SCC Officers  

Derek Wiles   

Steve Wade   

Clodagh Freeston  

  

  

Neil Revell  Headteacher  

Sean Preston  Hamwic Trust  

Martin Brown  Principal Oasis Academy Sholing 

Anna Wright PVI for Early Years 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 2 - 
 

her for her previous contributions to the forum over the years and welcomed her 
replacement Neil Revell.   
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 15 June 2022  be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. STANDING ITEM: LA UPDATE ON DFE/ESFA FUNDING ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Forum received and noted a briefing paper detailing updates on the Provisional 
National Funding Formula announcement and additional support provided as part of the 
Homes for Ukraine programme. 

 
The Forum noted that schools had been allocated an interim payment for the Homes for 
Ukraine programme but, that the authority was awaiting the full package of funding from 
Central Government. 

 
In response to questions regarding 2023-24 funding it was explained that no additional 
funding had been announced but that that anxieties over both the rate of inflation 
nationally and the need to teachers pay rise were of concern. It was not clear whether 
there would be any additional funding or whether the additional SSG received in 2022-
23 would be regarded as advanced funding for these pressures.  
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

 
REGISTER OF MEMBERS INTERESTS – PLEASE COMPLETE AND RETURN TO 

MEMBER SERVICES WITHIN 14 DAYS 
 

Register of disclosures made in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, The 
Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 and 

the Constitution of Southampton City Council 
 

 

 
I………… ………………………………………….[full name], as a Member or co-opted 
member of Southampton City Council, give notice that I have set out my interests in 
Appendix 1 and 2 below, and have put ‘NONE’ where I have no such interest in any 
area.
[...]
/ESFA funding to provide update on 
 

1. Provisional NFF Funding announcement 2023/24 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
 
LA UPDATE ON DFE/ESFA FUNDING    
 

1. The DFE/ESFA have published provisional NFF funding for 2023/24.  
 
2. Initial modelling in the Authority Proforma Tool (APT) shows that it will be necessary to 

make adjustments to the factors used to distribute the school’s funding. It should be 
noted that these amounts are scheduled to be updated in December with data from the 
October 2022 census. 

 
3. If the National Funding Formula (NFF) rate was used for all factors there would be a 

shortfall of £1,034k.  
 

4. In order to illustrate how the funding could be distributed just the basic entitlement has 
been reduced by 0.8% from the NFF and all other factors kept at the NFF. As a 
reminder the Schools Forum can adjust the rates from the NFF by a factor of 2.5%. 
 

5. The table below shows how the overall schools block funding can be distributed across 
the factors 

 
 

Factor Total Percentage 

Basic Entitlement £128,255,472 72.03% 

Deprivation £22,539,546 12.66% 

English as an Additional Language (EAL) / Mobility £2,788,013 1.57% 

Low Prior Attainment £11,450,187 6.43% 

Lump Sum £8,697,865 4.88% 

Sparsity Factor £0 0.00% 

Split Sites £56,904 0.03% 

PFI £738,900 0.41% 

Growth Fund £392,992 0.22% 

Minimum Funding Guarantee £1,348,631 0.76% 

NNDR (Paid directly by ESFA) £1,801,099 1.01% 

   

Total £178,069,609  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

  2 
 

   
6. The following table shows the NFF rates and the maximum and minimum amounts 

allowed to be used if the schools Forum chooses to vary. 
 

Factor 
23-24 NFF 

including ACA 
23-24 APT 
minimum 

23-24 APT 
maximum 

Primary basic entitlement £3,442.23 £3,356.17 £3,528.28 

KS3 basic entitlement £4,852.99 £4,731.67 £4,974.32 

KS4 basic entitlement £5,469.63 £5,332.89 £5,606.38 

Primary FSM £486.82 £474.65 £498.99 

Secondary FSM £486.82 £474.65 £498.99
[...]
factor 
 

 
 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Steve Wade 

E-mail:  Steve.Wade@Southampton.gov.uk
      

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  PFI UPDATE  

DATE:   23 November 2022  

RECIPIENT:  School’s Forum 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
 
PFI UPDATE 
 

1. We have 3 PFI secondary schools with additional PFI premises costs of £738,000. In 
2017/18 this increased from £450,000, which reflected the increased floor area to 
£26.81 m2. This value has remained constant since then.   
 

2. A compensating 0.42% correction on average to other school balances (including 
academies) would be required to fund the adjustment. 
 

3. Vote required from maintained and academy schools to approve a technical 
adjustment relating to the PFI costs. 
 

 
 
 
 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Steve Wade 

E-mail:  Steve.Wade@Southampton.gov.uk
      

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



School Improvement Officer 
Monitoring and Improvement 

Grant
(SMIG)P

age 15

A
genda Item

 7



1) The SMIG used to be paid directly to the LA – this year 50% went to schools and 50% the LA. Next year 100% will 
go to school who have the option at Schools Forum to give it back to the LA

2) The grant has been used to pay for SIO’s in the primary, special and secondary phases
3) The proposal is that instead of the LA asking for the money to be refunded that schools should take responsibility 

for using the money in the way that they choose to bring about improvement.

Advantages
a) Schools will be at liberty to employ who they want and as often as they like
b) The money could be used more imaginatively to bring about improvement

Disadvantages

A) Potentially no independent objective assessment of the quality of provision
B) The L
[...]
tober 2022 
 

 
 
 
 

Teaching & Learning Responsibility Points 
 

 Academic Year 
commencing 01/09/2021 

 

Academic Year 
commencing 01/09/2022 

     

TLR 3 
Annual 

£ 
Monthly 

£ 
Annual 

£ 
Monthly 

£ 
Min 571   600   
Max 2833   2975   
          

TLR 2 
Annual 

£ 
Monthly 

£ 
Annual 

£ 
Monthly 

£ 
2.1 2873 239.42 3017 251.42 
2.2 3190 265.83 3350 279.17 
2.3 3509 292.42 3685 307.08 
2.4 3827 318.92 4019 334.92 
2.5 4145 345.42 4353 362.75 
2.6 4465 372.08 4689 390.75 
2.7 4782 398.50 5022 418.50 
2.8 5101 425.08 5357 446.42 
2.9 5420 451.67 5691 474.25 
2.10 5739 478.25 6026 502.17 
2.11 6058 504.83 6361 530.08 
2.12 6377 531.42 6696 558.00 
2.13 6696 558.00 7031 585.92 
2.14 7017 584.75 7368 614.00 
          

TLR 1 
Annual 

£ 
Monthly 

£ 
Annual 

£ 
Monthly 

£ 
1.1 8291 690.92 8706 725.50 
1.2 8609 717.42 9040 753.33 
1.3 8925 743.75 9372 781.00 
1.4 9244 770.33 9707 808.92 
1.5 9563 796.92 10042 836.83 
1.6 9881 823.42 10376 864.67 
1.7 10202 850.17 10713 892.75 
1.8 10521 876.75 11048 920.67 
1.9 10841 903.42 11384 948.67 
1.10 11160 930.00 11718 976.50 
1.11 11476 956.33 12050 1004.17 
1.12 11792 982.67 12382 1031.83 
1.13 12113 1009.42 12719 1059.92 
1.14 12432 1036.00 13054 1087.83 
1.15 12752 1062.67 13390 1115.83 
1.16 13071 1089.25 13725 1143.75 
1.17 13389 1115.75 14059 1171.58 
1.18 13707 1142.25 14393 1199.42 
1.19 14030 1169.17 14732 1227.67 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 5



Updated October 2022 
 

 
 
 
 

Special Educational Needs Allowances  
 Academic Year 

commencing 01/09/2021 
 

Academic Year 
commencing 01/09/2022 

 

 
Annual 

£ 
Monthly 

£ 
Annual 

£ 
Monthly 

£ 
SEN 1 2270 189.17 2384 198.67 
SEN 2 4479 373.25 4703 391.92 

 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Members noted the requirement to fill in and return Declarations of Interest
	5 Standing Item: LA Update on DFE/ESFA Funding Announcements
	6 PFI Update
	7 School Improvement Grant
	9 Teacher's Pay Award and Policy
	Leader

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 1 - 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 November 2022 
 

 

 
Apologies  

 
 

In attendance  

Chair and Vice Chair  

John Draper  Headteacher – Swaythling Primary School 

Harry Kutty  Headteacher – Cantell School 

Primary Schools 

P K Macbride  Primary Governor 

Peter Howard Headteacher –  Fairisle Junior School 

Amanda Talbot- Jones Headteacher – St Denys Primary 

Mike Adams Headteacher - Bitterne Manor Primary   

Secondary Schools 

Roger Peplow  Governor – St Georges School 

Jim Henderson  Headteacher – Woodlands Community College  

Academy 

Sean Preston Hamwic Trust  

James Rouse Headteacher – St Anne’s Catholic School 

 

Special Schools 

Neil Revell 

 

Headteacher - The Cedar School, 

Observers 

  

Dean Scott-Batey   

  

SCC officers  

Zoe Snow  SCC - Admissions and School Place Planning 

Manager 

Stave Wade SCC-  Finance Business Partner 

Derek Wiles SCC-  School Improvement  

Kirsty Relton SCC -  SEND Assistant Team Manager 

Clodagh Freeston  SCC-   Service Manager - Education Strategy, 

Planning & Improvement 

Rob Sanders  Diocese of Winchester  

Tammy Marks  Service Manager - Special Educational 

Needs and Disability 

  



 

 

- 2 - 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED: that the Minutes for the Forum meeting on 12 October 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

2. MEMBERS NOTED THE REQUIREMENT TO FILL IN AND RETURN 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Forum were reminded to complete the declarations of 
interest form that was attached to the papers for the meeting.  
 

3. STANDING ITEM: LA UPDATE ON DFE/ESFA FUNDING 
ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Forum considered the briefing paper giving an update on DFE/ESFA 
funding announcements.  
 
Concern was raised that the was potentially a large shortfall and in the 
budget overall.  The Forum noted that the final funding settlement had not 
been announced but that there was potentially a significant shortfall if the 
National Funding Formula (NFF) if the initial modelling using the Authority 
Proforma Tool (APT) followed along similar funding allocations to previous 
allocations.  
 
It was noted that a revised APT would be released shortly and that the 
options would become clearer for January meeting.   
 

4. PFI UPDATE  

The Forum considered a briefing paper detailing potential addition premises 
cost for the City’s PFI schools.  The Forum expressed an understanding and 
supported the need for the additional allowance and agreed to supporting the 
principle keeping the transfer subject to the final allocation of funding from 
the Department for Education.   
 

5. SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT GRANT  

The Forum noted the potential changes for the way the that school 
improvement grant would be administered for maintained schools.  The 
Forum was informed that the proposal was that instead of the Local Authority 
asking for the money to be refunded that schools should take responsibility 
for using the money in the way that they choose to bring about improvement.  
It was noted that the potential change would need to be fully consulted on 
with of Head Teachers before it was signed off by the Forum.  
 

6. IN YEAR FAIR ACCESS  

The Forum received a briefing from Zoe Snow and Clodagh Freeston  
detailing the Council’s In Year Fair Access scheme detailing the principles 
used in allocation of places and the numbers of spaces that had actually 
been allocated. 
 
It was noted that the briefing had been requested in a response to a question 
from schools seeking to understand whether there was any additional funding 
that could be allocated to schools having to accommodate extra pupils 



 

 

- 3 - 
 

because of the scheme.   Officers indicated that they would review whether 
the allocation of spaces was fairly balanced across the City or whether it was 
a particular area of the City that was being called upon to take the bulk of the 
allocations.  
 
It was noted that there was a number of choices that could be used to 
allocate additional funding  and that officers would explore the potential 
costings. 
   

7. TEACHER'S PAY AWARD AND POLICY  

The Forum received and noted the details of the teacher’s pay and award 
and policy for information.  
 

8. HIGH NEEDS UPDATE  

The Forum received a briefing outlining the Delivering Better Value 
Programme.  It was noted that the programme was a DfE scheme designed 
to assist local Authorities whom had experienced an increase in costings to 
support children that required high levels of support.   The Forum learnt that 
the Council was working with a company called Newton Europe in order to 
fully understand the support packages offered with a view to assessing what 
the Council was allocating funding to and assess where and how efficiencies 
could be made with the long term goal of reducing the overall budget.   
 

9. FUTURE PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS  

The Forum noted the programme of future meetings.   
 

 


